

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 276.

An act in addition to "an act to establish the Androscoggin Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled an act to establish the Andros- Location and di-SECT. 1. coggin Railroad Company, approved on the tenth day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fortyeight, is hereby amended by striking out the words "to Jay Bridge," from the first section of said act, and inserting the words to some point at or near Jay Bridge, and thence through the towns of Wilton, Farmington, Strong, Avon and Freeman, or either of said towns to some point in the town of Phillips.

Said company is hereby authorized to increase its Capital stock in-SECT. 2. capital stock by adding thereto ten thousand shares of one hundred dollars each; upon which additional shares there shall be assessed in no case more than the sum of one hundred dollars each; and each of said additional shares shall entitle the proprietor thereof to two votes in said company.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Chapter 277.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Veazie Bank of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The time required for the payment of the second SECT. 1. instalment of the capital stock of said bank, which, by the act to which this is additional, is the first day of October, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, is hereby extended to the first day of October, eighteen hundred and fifty, at which time said instalment or other half of said capital stock shall be paid in.

The one-half of said capital stock which by said SECT. 2. act was required to be paid in on the first day of October, eighteen hundred and forty eight, is hereby extended to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and the same having been paid in on that day, shall be deemed a compliance with the terms of said act in relation thereto; and said bank shall be regarded as having gone into operation on said first day of January.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Second instal-ment of capitul stock required to be paid in Oct. 1, 1850.

Time of paying in the first instalment.